

No. 02-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER, *Petitioner*,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*, *Respondents*,

and

KIMBERLY JAMES, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. and the AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION as *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LIA B. EPPERSON
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
1444 Eye Street, N.W..
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1300

ELAINE R. JONES
Director-Counsel
THEODORE M. SHAW
NORMAN J. CHACHKIN
ROBERT H. STROUP
*ELISE C. BODDIE
DAMON T. HEWITT
CHINH Q. LE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

**Counsel of Record*

(Listing of Counsel continued inside cover)

(Listing of Counsel continued from cover)

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN R. SHAPIRO
Legal Director
CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN
E. VINCENT WARREN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 529-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
ARGUMENT —	
I. Race-Sensitive Admissions Policies Further the Compelling Goals of Diminishing the Effects of Deepening Racial Segregation and of Preserving Opportunities in Higher Education for African Americans	3
II. Historical Racial Oppression by Governmental and Private Actors and Ongoing Discrimination Continue to Significantly to Affect the Lives and Opportunities of African Americans	6
A. Slavery and Jim Crow Constituted an Unbroken Chain of Racial Oppression That Remained Intact Until the Second Half of the Twentieth Century	7
B. The Cumulative Effect of Generations of Racial Subordination and Continued Discrimination Has Produced Stark Inequality Which, By Any Measure, Leaves African Americans Significantly Disadvantaged	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Fourteenth Amendment Should Not Be Interpreted to Frustrate Voluntary State Efforts, Using Race-Conscious Remedies, to Eliminate the Continuing Effects of State-Sponsored Discrimination	22
A. The Persistence of Pervasive Racial Inequality Calls For the Court to Revisit its Conclusion in <i>Bakke</i> That Redressing “Societal Discrimination” Is Not A Compelling Interest	24
B. A Principal Purpose of the Fourteenth Amendment Was to Constitutionalize Race-Conscious Remedies	29
Conclusion	30
Appendix “A” — Legislative History of Freedmen’s Bureau Acts and Similar Legislation	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	4, 26, 27
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	17
<i>Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10, 16, 27
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	23, 25, 27, 28
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	9
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	7
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	4, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>prob. juris. noted</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3486, 2003 D.A.R. 698 (U.S. 2003)	17
<i>Groves v. Slaughter</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 449 (1841)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (2002)	28
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	22
<i>Holmes v. Danner</i> , 191 F. Supp. 394 (M.D. Ga. 1961)	27
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	22
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Manning v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough County</i> , 244 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Cases (continued):

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	4, 10, 26
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S.337 (1938)	10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	4, 26
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852)	7
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	26
<i>Personnel Admin'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	26
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	9, 22
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539(1842)	7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. City of Boston</i> , 59 Mass. (5 Cush.)198 (1850)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	10, 26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	11
<i>Sipuel v. Okla. State Regents</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948)	10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	17
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	27
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Auth.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	26
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page***Cases** (continued):

<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 274 (1986)	23, 25, 27
--	------------

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	7
U.S. Const. art. IV § 4, art. I, § 8	7
U.S. Const. amends. XIII, XIV, XV	7

Statutes:

Act of March 3, 1865, c.90, 13 Stat. 507-508	29
1866 Freedmen's Bureau Act, Act of July 16, 1866, c. 200, 14 Stat. 173-177	29, 1a, 2a
14 Stat. Res. 86 (1866)	2a
1867 Colored Servicemen's Claims Act, 15 Stat. 26, Res. 25	29-30
15 Stat. Res. 4 (1867)	2a
15 Stat. Res. 28 (1867)	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page***Statutes** (continued):

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 (2002) 17

Legislative Materials:

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 30, 1a, 2a

H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 57-58 (1975) . . 17

Other Authorities:Richard D. Alba et al., How Segregated are Middle-
Class African Americans? 47 Soc. Probs.
543 (2000) 15T. Alexander Aleinikoff, A Case for Race-
Consciousness, 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1060 (1991) . . . 8

James Allen et al., Without Sanctuary (2000) 8

Alfred Avins, The Reconstruction Amendments'
Debates (rev. ed. 1974) 29Marianne Bertrand & Sendhil Mullainathan, Are
Emily and Brendan More Employable
than Lakisha and Jamal? A Field Experiment
on Labor Market Discrimination (2002) 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page***Other Authorities** (continued):

Alfred W. Blumrosen & Ruth G. Blumrosen, <i>The Reality of Intentional Job Discrimination in Metropolitan America—1999</i> (1999)	18
Jomills Henry Braddock II & James M. McPartland, <i>How Minorities Continue to be Excluded from Equal Employment Opportunities</i> , 43 <i>J. of Soc. Issues</i> 27 (1987)	18
Calvin Bradford, Center for Community Change, <i>Risk or Race? Racial Disparities and the SubPrime Refinance Market</i> (2002)	13
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998)	5
Mitchell J. Chang, <i>The Positive Educational Effects of Racial Diversity on Campus</i> , in <i>Diversity Challenged</i> (Gary Orfield and Michael Kurlaender eds., 2001)	5
Camille Zubrinsky Charles, <i>Socioeconomic Status and Segregation: African Americans, Hispanics and Asians in Los Angeles</i> , in <i>Problem of the Century</i> (Elijah Anderson & Douglas S. Massey eds., 2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Other Authorities (continued):

Civil Rights Project, Harvard U. & Lewis Mumford Ctr. For Comparative Urban & Regional Research, State U. of New York at Albany, Housing Segregation (2001)	11
Sharon M. Collins, Blacks on the Bubble, 34 Soc. Q. 429 (1993)	19
Sharon M. Collins, The Marginalization of Black Executives, 36 Soc. Probs. 317 (1989)	19
Joseph Dalaker, U.S. Census Bureau, Poverty in the United States, 2000 (2001)	20
Nancy A. Denton, The Persistence of Segregation: Links Between Residential Segregation and School Segregation, 80 Minn. L. Rev. 795 (1996)	10
Marlese Durr & John R. Logan, Racial Submarkets in Government Employment, 12 Soc. F. 353 (1997)	19
Equal Employment Advisory Council, Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Neither Party in Grutter v. Bollinger (No. 02-241)	5
Horace E. Flack, The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment (1908)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page***Other Authorities** (continued):

Barbara J. Flagg, “Was Blind, But Now I See,” 91 Mich. L. Rev. 953 (1993)	23
Erica Frankenberg et al., Harvard U., A Multiracial Society with Segregated Schools (2003)	10, 16
Erica Frankenberg & Chungmei Lee, Harvard U., Race in American Public Schools (2002)	4
John Hope Franklin & Alfred A. Moss, Jr., From Slavery to Freedom (6 th ed. 1988)	8, 10
Ralph Ginzburg, 100 Years of Lynchings (1988)	8
Roxane Harvey Gudeman, Faculty Experience with Diversity, in Diversity Challenged (Gary Orfield and Michael Kurlaender eds., 2001).	5
Cheryl I. Harris, Whiteness as Property, 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1707 (1993)	23, 27
A. Leon Higginbotham, Shades of Freedom (1996)	8, 9
Arnold Hirsch, Making the Second Ghetto (2d ed. 1998).	12
Harry J. Holzer, Race Differences in Labor Market Outcomes Among Men, in 2 America Becoming (Neil J. Smelser et al. eds., 2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page***Other Authorities** (continued):

Harry J. Holzer & Keith R. Ihlanfeldt, Customer Discrimination and Employment Outcomes for Minority Workers, 113 Q. J. of Econ. 835 (1998).	18
John Iceland, et al., U.S. Census Bureau, Racial and Ethnic Segregation in the United States: 1980- 2000 (2002)	14
Kenneth T. Jackson, Crabgrass Frontier (1985)	11
Richard Kluger, Simple Justice (1975)	7, 8
Stanley Lieberman, A Piece of the Pie (1980)	8
John R. Logan & Brian J. Stults, Racial Differences in Exposure to Crime: The City and Suburbs of Cleveland in 1990, 37 Criminology 251 (1999) ..	15
Joseph Lupton & Frank Stafford, Household Financial Wealth, (Thousands of 1999 Dollars), Institute for Social Research (Jan. 2000)	20
Janice F. Madden, Do Racial Composition and Segregation Affect Economic Outcomes in Metropolitan Areas? in Problem of the Century (Elijah Anderson & Douglas S. Massey eds., 2001)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities (continued):	
Manning Marable, <i>The Great Walls of Democracy</i> (2002)	16
George S. Masnick, Harvard U., <i>Home Ownership Trends and Racial Inequality in the United States in the Twentieth Century</i> (2001)	15
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid</i> (1993)	14
Douglas S. Massey & Mary J. Fischer, <i>Does Rising Income Bring Integration? New Results for Blacks, Hispanics, and Asians in 1990</i> , 28 <i>Soc. Sci. Res.</i> 316 (1999)	14
<i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> , vol. VIII (1914)	App. 2a
Ronald B. Mincy, <i>The Urban Institute Audit Studies, in Clear and Convincing Evidence</i> (Michael Fix & Raymond J. Struyk, eds. 1993)18
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. Brief as Amicus Curiae in <i>Bakke</i>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

Other Authorities (continued):

National Center for Health Statistics, Department of Health and Human Services Table 23, Infant Mortality Rates, Fetal Mortality Rates, and Perinatal Mortality Rates, According to Race (2001)21
Office of Employment and Unemployment Statistics, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Table A-19, Usual Weekly Earnings of Employed Full-Time Wage and Salary Workers by Occupation, Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, 2002 Annual Averages (2003)	18
Gary Orfield, The Growth of Segregation, in Dismantling Desegregation (Gary Orfield et al. eds., 1996) . . .	17
Gary Orfield, Harvard U., Schools More Separate (2001) .	14
Gary Orfield, Segregated Housing and School Resegregation, <i>in</i> Dismantling Desegregation (Gary Orfield et al. eds., 1996)	11, 12, 16
Gary Orfield & Dean Whitley, Diversity in Legal Education, in Diversity Challenged (Gary Orfield and Michael Kurlaender eds., 2001)	6
Mary Pattillo-McCoy, Black Picket Fences (1999)	14, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page***Other Authorities** (continued):

Benjamin Quarles, <i>The Negro in the Making of American History</i> (3d ed. 1987)	7
Franklin Raines, <i>What Equality Would Look Like, in The State of Black America 2002</i> (Lee A. Daniels, ed.) (2002)	22
David R. Roediger, <i>The Wages of Whiteness</i> (rev. ed. 1999)	8
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 61 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985)	29, 30, App. 2a
Brian D. Smedley et al., <i>Institute of Medicine of the Nat'l Academies, Unequal Treatment</i> (2003)	20-21
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>Expert Report, Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich. December 15, 1998)	11, 12, 15
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The AntiCaste Principle</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2410 (1994)	28
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (rev. ed. 1965)	29
Melvin E. Thomas et al., <i>Discrimination Over the Life Course</i> 41 Soc. Probs. 608 (1994)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)*Page***Other Authorities** (continued):

Melvin E. Thomas, Race, Class, and Personal Income, 40 Soc. Probs. 328 (1993)	19
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Table A-2, Employment Status of the Civilian Population by Race, Sex and Age (2003)	18
Leland Ware & Antoine Allen, The Geography of Discrimination: Hypersegregation, Isolation and Fragmentation Within the African-American Community, in The State of Black America (2002)	15, 16
George Wilson et al., Reaching the Top: Racial Differences in Mobility Paths to Upper-Tier Occupations, 26 Work & Occupations (1999)	19
